0885000 Maint Dist Sys Fac- Supv/Engr
0887000 Maintenance of Mains
0889000 Maint-Meas/Reg Stn Equip-Gas
0889001 Maint CNG Fuel Stations-Dist
0890000 Maint - Meas/Reg Stn Eq-Indus
0891000 Maint M&R equip City Gate
0892000 Maintenance of Services
0893000 Maint - Meters And House Reg
0894000 Maint-Other Distribution Equip
0901000 Supervision-Cust Accts
0902000 Meter Reading Expense
0903000 Cust Records & Collection Exp
0903100 Cust Contracts & Orders-Local
0903200 Cust Billing & Acct
0903300 Cust Collecting-Local
0905000 Misc Customer Accts Expenses
0908000 Cust Asst Exp-Conservation Pro
0909650 Misc Advertising Expenses
0910000 Misc Cust Serv/Inform Exp
0910100 Exp-Rs Reg Prod/Svces-CstAccts
0912000 Demonstrating & Selling Exp
0913001 Advertising Expense
0916000 Misc Sales Expenses
0920000 A & G Salaries
0920100 Salaries & Wages - Proj Supt -
0921100 Employee Expenses
0921101 Employee Exp - NC
0921110 Relocation Expenses
0921200 Office Expenses
0921300 Telephone And Telegraph Exp
0921400 Computer Services Expenses
0921540 Computer Rent (Go Only)

5.540%
Labor Labor 5.540%

Test Period Labor Accting/Ratemaking Per Books Attrition Period Attrition Period
Per Books Adjustments As Adjusted Labor Adjustment Labor by Acct

5,925.83 5,925.83 328.31 6,254.14
183,504.95   183,504.95   10,166.77 193,671.72

(239.04) (239.04) (13.24) (252.28)
- - - -
- - - -

90.74 90.74 5.03 95.77
200,696.70   200,696.70   11,119.25 211,815.95
631,802.92   631,802.92   35,003.93 666,806.85
306,216.68   306,216.68   16,965.40 323,182.08
74,132.58 74,132.58 4,107.19 78,239.77

346.73 346.73 19.21 365.94
35,669.79 35,669.79 1,976.22 37,646.01

129,788.67   129,788.67   7,190.71 136,979.38
35,099.14 35,099.14 1,944.61 37,043.75

179,484.61   179,484.61   9,944.03 189,428.64
42,376.30 42,376.30 2,347.78 44,724.08
29,674.99 29,674.99 1,644.09 31,319.08

195,040.98   195,040.98   10,805.90 205,846.88
29.83 29.83 1.65 31.48

714,749.86   714,749.86   39,599.46 754,349.32
9,027.46 9,027.46 500.15 9,527.61

1,995,201.95   1,995,201.95   110,540.67 2,105,742.62
1,178,553.83   1,178,553.83   65,295.71 1,243,849.54
1,003,614.01   1,003,614.01   55,603.48 1,059,217.49

559,159.70   559,159.70   30,979.26 590,138.96
1,343,230.05   1,343,230.05   74,419.31 1,417,649.36

641,778.90   641,778.90   35,556.64 677,335.53
90,221.56 90,221.56 4,998.57 95,220.13
14,581.76 14,581.76 807.88 15,389.64

432.64 432.64 23.97 456.61
105,775.06   105,775.06   5,860.28 111,635.34
796,306.69   796,306.69   44,117.98 840,424.67

5,277.61 5,277.61 292.40 5,570.01
19,598.63 19,598.63 1,085.83 20,684.46

158,691.82   158,691.82   8,792.04 167,483.86
253,524.37   253,524.37   14,046.07 267,570.44
503,406.67   503,406.67   27,890.37 531,297.04
650,407.42   650,407.42   36,034.68 686,442.10
557,370.27   557,370.27   30,880.12 588,250.39

- - - -
- - - -
- - - -

10,027.31 10,027.31 555.55 10,582.85
(145.16) (145.16) (8.04) (153.20)

197,855.68   197,855.68   10,961.85 208,817.53
258.97 258.97 14.35 273.32

451,822.28   451,822.28   25,032.42 476,854.70
3,717,260.01   (58,422.46)   3,658,837.55   202,711.49 3,861,549.04

- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -

81.62 81.62 4.52 86.15
- - - -

49.19 49.19 2.73 51.92
- - - -

Exhibit PMN-9-COS
Page 41 of 63

Piedmont Natural Gas Company Inc.
Tennessee Operations - Total O&M - by Account Number
For the Twelve Months Ended 3/31/2020

Account Number Account Name
0921600 Other
0921900 Office Supply And Exp-Partner
0921980 Office Supplies & Expenses
0922000 Admin  Exp Transfer
0923000 Outside Services Employed
0923100 Outside Svcs Cont -Proj Supt -
0923980 Outside Services Employee &
0924000 Property Insurance
0924050 Inter-Co Prop Ins Exp
0924980 Property Insurance For Corp.
0925000 Injuries & Damages
0925051 INTER-CO GEN LIAB EXP
0925100 Accrued Inj And Damages
0925200 Injuries And Damages-Other
0925980 Injuries And Damages For Corp.
0926000 Employee Benefits
0926600 Employee Benefits-Transferred
0926999 Non Serv Pension (ASU 2017-07)
0928000 Regulatory Expenses (Go)
0928014 Regulatory Commission Expenses
0928052 Employee Benefits
0928053 Travel Expenses
0930150 Miscellaneous Advertising Exp
0930200 Misc General Expenses
0930220 Exp Of Servicing Securities
0930230 Dues To Various Organizations
0930240 Director'S Expenses
0930250 Buy\Sell Transf Employee Homes
0930700 Research & Development
0930940 General Expenses
0931001 Rents-A&G
0931003 Lease Amortization Expense
0931008 A&G Rents-IC
0932000 Maintenance Of Gen Plant-Gas
0935100 Maint General Plant-Elec
0935200 Cust Infor & Computer Control
Total TN O&M

T&D Exp
T&D Exp check
Customer Exp
Customer Exp check
Uncollectible
Uncollectible check
Sales Expense
Sales Expense check
A&G Expense
A&G Expense check
Total

5.540%
Labor Labor 5.540%

Test Period Labor Accting/Ratemaking Per Books Attrition Period Attrition Period
Per Books Adjustments As Adjusted Labor Adjustment Labor by Acct

- - - -
- - - -

49.48 49.48 2.74 52.22
40.48 40.48 2.24 42.73

726.82 726.82 40.27 767.09
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -

3,509.22 3,509.22 194.42 3,703.64
- - - -

2,130.61 2,130.61 118.04 2,248.66
0.33 0.33 0.02 0.35
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -

2,261.25 2,261.25 125.28 2,386.53
- - - -

2,300.90 2,300.90 127.48 2,428.38
630,630.67   630,630.67   34,938.99 665,569.66

- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -

248.74 248.74 13.78 262.52
17.47 17.47 0.97 18.44

- - - -
- - - -
- - - -

13,537.92 13,537.92 750.04 14,287.97
- - - -
- - - -

17,683,216.46   (58,422.46)   17,624,794.00   976,470.86   18,601,264.86
17,624,794.00   0.14

0.00

Exhibit PMN-9-COS
Page 42 of 63

Piedmont Natural Gas Company TN
Allocation of Fixed Pipeline Demand Charges on Proportional Responsibility Method

12 Months Ended Dec 31, 2021

Residential Small General Medium Large General Firm Trans Sales for
Service Service Service Service Service Resale

Rate 301 Rate 302 Rate 352 Rate 303 Rate 313 Rate 310 Total

Proportional Allocation Factor 56.2095% 24.1990% 9.1510% 3.0093% 7.4179% 0.0133% 100.0000%

Allocated Fixed Pipeline Charges 5-1-20 $10,155,601 $4,372,137 $1,653,353 $543,696 $1,340,225 $2,407 $18,067,420

Demand Charge Revenues 3-31-20 $9,836,398 $4,523,734 $1,694,217 $670,568 $1,327,594 $14,909 $18,067,420

Percent Increase (Decrease) 3.25% -3.35% -2.41% -18.92% 0.95% -83.86% 0.00%

Tennessee Fixed Pipeline Charges_May 1 2020 Rates Alloc Rate Classes Rev 6-15-20.xlsx Sheet1

Exhibit PMN-9-COS
Page 43 of 63

Proportional Responsibility

Pipeline Demand Cost Allocator

The Proportional Responsibility Method is a capacity allocation procedure which considers the
monthly variation in sales by customer class.  Months with higher total usage are given more
weight than lower usage months.  The method was first developed by Gary H. Grainger of
Wisconsin Public Service Corporation and published November 9, 1972 in Public Utilities